The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of the fair value of total plan assets are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Investments with insurer 100% 100%

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligations for the Company’s plan are mentioned below:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Discount rate 7.71% 7.54%
Future salary increase 7.00% 7.00%
Attrition rate 5.00% 5.00%
Mortality rate IALM (2006 - 08) IALM (2006 - 08)

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion
and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

The overall expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that date, applicable
to the year over which the obligation is to be settled.

Significant actuarial assumptions for determination of defined obligation are discount rate and future salary increase. The
sensitivity analysis below have been determined on reasonable possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring
at the end of year, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars March 31,  2018 March 31,  2017
Impact of the change in discount rate
0.5% increase   (0.22) (0.26)
0.5% decrease   0.23  0.28
Impact of the change in future salary increase
0.5% increase   0.23 0.28
0.5% decrease   (0.22) (0.26)

The sensitivity due to change in mortality rate and attrition rate are not material and hence impact of such change is not
calculated.

Expected cash flows for the following year:

Year March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Within 1 year   0.22  0.29
1-2 year   0.15  0.25
2-3 year   0.16  0.26
3-4 year   0.20  0.24
4-5 year   0.20  0.23
5-6 year   0.20  0.22
6 year onwards   3.52  3.92

SEMBCORP GREEN INFRA LIMITED
(Formerly Green Infra Limited)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended on March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Defined contribution plan - Contribution to provident fund
Defined Contribution Plan For the year ended  For the year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Contribution to provident fund (excluding administration and EDLI
charges)

5.14

4.69

32. Segment Information

The Company is in the business of acquiring, developing and operating a range of renewable energy projects and is in the
process of setting up various power projects. Presently, the Company has various subsidiaries for operating and
maintaining renewable power plants and is providing management and facility sharing services and project management
services to its subsidiaries. This is the only activity performed and is thus also the main source of risks and returns. The

[…]

Amount
Foreign

Currency
(in million)

Amount

Financial liabilities
Borrowings – ECB USD 31.36 2,039.52 34.95 2,266.41
Borrowings – ECB JPY 318.19 195.81 409.10 237.11
Trade payable SGD 0.63 31.58 0.93 42.45
Trade payable USD 0.00 0.05 - -
Trade payable EUR 0.00 0.04 - -
Other financial liabilities USD 0.26 25.33 0.29 29.84
Other financial liabilities JPY 1.34 0.71 1.72 0.92
Total financial liabilities (a)   2,293.04

2,576.73

Less:
Cross currency and interest rate swap
contracts

USD 28.79 1,881.14 32.18 2,097.27

Option contract  JPY 319.52 196.52 410.81 238.03
Total hedge (b)   2,077.66

2,335.30

Net financial liabilities (a-b)   215.38  241.43

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of Indian rupee against US dollar, Singapore dollar or Euro as at March
31, 2018 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast purchases.

Impact in profit or loss
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Strengthening   Weakening   Strengthening   Weakening
 USD (5% Movement)  9.19 (9.19)   9.95   (9.95)
 SGD (5% Movement)  1.60 (1.60) 2.17 (2.17)
 EUR (5% Movement)  0.00* (0.00)* - -

   *Refers 0.00 for figures below then 0.01 million.

SEMBCORP GREEN INFRA LIMITED
(Formerly Green Infra Limited)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Indian Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

(iii) Investment risk

The Group's quoted mutual funds are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of
the investment securities. The Group manages the price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual
and total Instruments. Reports on the portfolio are submitted to the Group's senior management on a regular basis.

The Group is exposed to NAV (net asset value) price risks arising from investments in these funds. The value of these
investments is impacted by movements in interest rates, liquidity and credit quality of underlying securities.